
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 23 May 2017 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 15 May 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2017 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 27) 

5. Proposed Expansion of Robert Clack and Barking Abbey Secondary Schools 
(Pages 29 - 49) 

6. Housing Asset Management - Procurement Strategy 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 73) 

7. Contract for Provision of Supported and Unsupported Accommodation with 
Outreach Support for Care Leavers (Pages 75 - 87) 



8. Contract for the Supply of Automotive Fuel and Fuel Oil (Pages 89 - 96) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

 
1
[...]
 Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt and Cllr 
Cameron Geddes

Apologies: Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

110. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

111. Minutes (21 March 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 were confirmed as correct.

112. Capital Bidding Process 2017/18

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the new capital bidding process together with the detailed schemes recommended 
for inclusion in the 2017/18 Capital Programme.

A total of £40.482m of new schemes were proposed for the next five years, with 
£20.468m relating directly to 2017/18.  The Cabinet Member commented that the 
Council had to be increasingly innovative in how it provided services to its 
residents in view of the Government’s failure to provide sufficient funding and he 
referred to a number of the projects, including the Be First and Traded Services 
companies, frontline service delivery improvements, enforcement, parks 
infrastructure, the Youth Zone and highway and car park improvements.

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety particularly 
welcomed the investment in enforcement equipment and made reference to the 
pro-active work being undertaken to prosecute fly-tipping.  

In response to an enquiry, officers undertook to provide Members with an update 
on the appraisal of the Borough’s future flood prevention plans.  

The Cabinet resolved to approve the new capital schemes for 2017/18 as detailed 
in section 3 and Appendix A to the report.

113. Customer Access Strategy

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development presented the 
Council’s Customer Access Strategy which set out a renewed approach to the 
implementation of high quality customer services.

The Cabinet Member advised that the key aims of the Strategy were:

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 easier availability, access and delive
[...]
e Council’s ambition to improve the retail offer in town centre / 
high street areas.

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety confirmed that the 
draft policy would be subject to a 12-week public consultation before being 
represented to the Cabinet and submitted to the Assembly for adoption.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy for 2017-2020, as et out at Appendix A to the report, for public 
consultation; and

(ii) Note that a further report would be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of 
the public consultation and seeking endorsement of the final Policy prior to 
its submission to the Assembly.

116. Contract for the Provision of Supported Accommodation for Older People

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the renewal of the contract for the provision of supported accommodation for older 
people, the current contract for which was due to expire on 31 October 2017.

The Cabinet Member advised that alongside the procurement, a separate piece of 
work was being undertaken to ensure that the provision within the Borough was 
‘future-proofed’ in terms of the projected increase in, and needs of, the older 
people’s population

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for the 

Page 5



provision of Extra Care Accommodation in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report;

(ii) Agree, subject to the outcome of a service user and carer consultation, to 
procuring the Extra Care provision at either:

(a) three of the existing schemes (Harp House, Darcy House and Fred 
Tibble Court), or 

(b) at all four schemes (Harp House, Darcy House, Fred Tibble Court and 
Colin Pond Court),

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth and 
Homes, the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration, the 
Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and Governance, to 
conduct the procurement and enter into the contract with the successful 
bidder(s) in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

117. Debt Management Policy

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment reported on the 
outcome of a review of the Council’s Debt Management Policy, first approved in 
October 2011.

The policy remained largely unchanged although greater emphasis was given to 
debt advice and prevention through early engagement and the advice services and 
support that would be available to individuals who were having difficulty in paying 
their bills.  The Cabinet Member stressed that the Council would continue to take 
all available and necessary steps to recover outstanding debts, with particular 
emphasis given to those that chose not to pay.

The Cabinet resolved to approve the revised Debt Management Policy as set out 
at Appendix A to the report.

118. Home Services and Traded Services Full Business Cases

Further to Minute 21 (19 July 2016), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment presented a report on the development of full business cases in 
respect of Home Services, a Council wholly-owned company which would provide 
a repairs and maintenance service to the Council and local corporate / institutional 
landlords, and Traded Services, a Council wholly-owned company for the delivery 
of catering, cleaning and several other services to schools.

The Cabinet Member referred to some of the challenges and opportunities 
associated with Home Services and Traded Services and commented that, 
alongside the Be First and other innovative strands of the Ambition 2020 
Programme, the Council was well placed to realise its vision as London’s growth 
opportunity.

The Leader concurred with the view that the workforce was the Council’s greatest 
asset and he was confident that the services would flourish under the new 
arrangements.

Pa
[...]
fessional 
Services Framework;

(ii) Agree to the appointment of Frasier Brown McKenna for design work for the 
Gascoigne West project; and

(iii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Growth and Homes, in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Governance, to enter into the contract and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements with Fraser Brown McKenna.

Page 8



CABINET

23 May 2017

Title: Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn for 2016/17

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Katherine Heffernan, 
Group Manager – Service Finance

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3262
E-mail: katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

The Council’s provisional final outturn expenditure for the financial year 2016/17 is 
£162.095m.  This includes £6.839m of expenditure funded from specific reserves.  After 
adjustments and transfers to and from reserves this results in a final outturn against the 
budget of £155.255m which is an overspend variance of £4.940m.  This is broadly in 
line with the budget forecasts and, as previously reported, can be covered from within 
the Council’s available General Fund reserve.  The final reserves figures have yet to be 
confirmed but will be in the region of £17.9m, which is well above the minimum target 
balance of £15m.  

There are a number of requests to carry forward funding and to draw down on specific 
reserves which the Cabinet is asked to approve in Appendix A  

There is a revenue surplus on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £1.92m.  This is 
after an additional revenue contribution to capital of £0.313m.  The surplus will be taken 
to the HRA reserve and will be available for use in future years according to the needs of 
the service.  The HRA is a ring-fenced account and cannot make or receive 
contributions to/from the General Fund.  

The Capital Programme provisional outturn is £173.070m against a programme budget 
of £184.662m.  The difference is mostly the result of slippage rather than underspending 
and the spend will be reprofiled into the 2017/18 financial year.  

It should be noted that the position reported at this time is provisional pending the 
finalisation and full audit of the Statement of Accounts for the year and all figures quoted 
may be subject to change.  

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget at 31 March 2017, as detailed in sections 2 to 4 of the report;

(ii) Approve the requests for carry forwards and transfers to and from reserves as set 
out in section 5 and Appendix A of the report;

(iii) Note the provisional outturn for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 March 2017 
as detailed in section 6 of the report; 

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital budget as 
at 31 March 2017, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix B of the report;

(v) Approve the proposal to capitalise the pension strain costs arising from 
redundancies as detailed in section 8 of the report; and

(vi) Note that £5.101m was allocated under the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
approach, approved by the Assembly as part of the MTFS on 22 February 2017, 
to support the Council's transformation programme. 

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the 
Council’s spending performance and its financial position.  This will assist the Cabinet in 
holding officers to account and in making future financial decisions.   

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report provides a summary of the provisional outturn for the Council’s General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital positions. 

2 Revenue General
[...]
or pupils attending Robert Clack Secondary 
School in order to accommodate primary aged pupils (3FE) and also nursery aged 
pupils (39 places) from September 2019;

(ii) The expansion of Robert Clack Secondary School from 10 to 18 FE from 1 
September 2019 to be a phased planned expansion in collaboration with the 
school; and

(iii) The expansion of Barking Abbey Secondary School from 9 to 12 FE from 1 
September 2017.

Reason(s)

The decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a school 
place for every child and support the intention to the Council’s Vision and Priorities, 
including encouraging civic pride, enabling social responsibility and growing the Borough, 
and delivering the ambition for excellence in education set out in our Education Strategy.

It is part of the mitigation of Corporate Risk 31 – Inability to Provide School Places.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Cabinet has received regular reports about the continuing demand for school places 
and the need to develop additional provision, the most recent being on 15 
November 2016 (Minute 62 refers). The Borough has seen an unprecedented rise 
in births since 2003/04 and the Council has planned for steady expansion of school 
places since 2007.  The impact of this was first seen in the Reception Cohort in 
2008/09.  Appendix 1 illustrates the actual and forecast number of births in the 
borough from 2000 to 2020 and also demonstrates that changes do occur in 
forecast birth data from year to year.

1.2 The additional school places that have been created to date have predominantly 
been in the primary sector with the secondary sector now following its lead. The 
Council started to embark on creating more pupil places in the secondary sector 
since 2013 as the year groups move up from the primary sector and transfer into 
the secondary sector.  This is in addition to continuing to increase school places in 
the primary sector as demand is forecast to continue 
[...]
as published in The Barking and Dagenham Post on 8th 
March 2017 for Barking Abbey Comprehensive School and on 17th April 2017 for 
Robert Clack Secondary School regarding the proposals to expand the schools with 
effect from 1 September 2017 and 1 September 2019 respectfully allowing a further 
four weeks for views to be brought forward.

4.3 Ward Councillors were sent details as part of the consultation process. 

5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Daksha Chauhan, Group Accountant, Children’s 
Finance

5.1 This report requests approval for the extension of the age range for pupils attending 
Robert Clack Secondary School to accommodate primary aged pupils (3FE) and 
also nursery aged pupils (39 places) from September 2019. Approval is also sought 
for an expansion of the school from 10 FE to 18 FE from 1September 2019.  
Approval is also sought for the expansion of Barking Abbey Secondary School from 
9 to 12 FE from 1 September 2017.

5.2 Funding for Robert Clack is to be met from Basic Need Funding and S106 monies 
as detailed in Paragraph 1.13.

5.3 Cabinet in July 2016 approved setting aside £12m for the expansion of Barking 
Abbey School.

Page 37



5.4 These schemes are within the Capital Programme and progress and any risks will 
be reported through the Capital Monitoring process.

6. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Lucinda Bell, Education Lawyer

6.1 By Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 the Authority must secure sufficient 
schools for primary and secondary education.  The Authority must have regard to 
the necessity to secure places for special educational needs pupils to ensure 
sufficient provision is made for pupils who have special educational needs.

6.2 The process of making changes to schools is governed by regulations and there is 
statutory, namely, Guidance for Proposers and Decision-Makers, April 2016.

6.3 All representations received following consultation on proposed changes must be 
given conscientiou
[...]
ormal arrangements to be in 
compliance with council procedures.  There are also contracts proposed for works that 
are not currently being carried out and should be such as roof safety, renewable energy 
system maintenance and external painting and decoration.

The opportunity to undertake joint procurement that will support delivery of housing and 
corporate: fire, lift, electrical and communal heating servicing and maintenance 
responsibilities has also been included in the procurement proposal

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 6



Recommendation(s):

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of the 32 contracts as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and in accordance with the proposed strategy; 
and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Growth and Homes, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to approve the final procurement strategy for the 
appointment of a main contractor and to conduct the procurement and award and 
enter into the contracts and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the 
successful bidder(s) following its endorsement by the Procurement Board, in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Rules, the European Tendering Regime 
and Public Contract Regulations.

Reason(s)

The successful procurement of these contracts will advance the Council’s housing capital 
and revenue programmes, which are committed to improving the living standards of 
residents, improving the quality of housing stock and ensuring conformity with landlord 
statutory obligations.  

It will also support the Direct Labour Organisation (DLO) deliver repair and maintenance 
services and the Disabilities Team provide Aids and Adaptations to some of our most 
vulnerable residents.  In addition, and through joint procurement, the procurement 
proposal will support delivery of: fire, lift, electrical and communal heating servicing and 
maintena
[...]

mailto:paulk.klein@lbbd.gov.uk


experienced providers for our Care Leavers, securing the peace of mind that a 
rigorously vetted framework of this nature offers. 

It is anticipated that the new arrangements will take effect from September 2017 with the 
contracts awarded for a period of four years. Forecasts indicate that total expenditure in 
this area over the four-year period will be approximately £6.4m, though this approach 
i.e. a Framework Contract commits the Council to no minimum level of expenditure. 

Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a four-year framework 
contract for the provision of supported and unsupported accommodation together 
with outreach support for Care Leavers in accordance with the strategy set out in 
this report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
Integration, the Chief Operating Officer, and the Director of Law and Governance, 
to award and enter into the contract and access agreements.

Reason(s)

1. To provide an appropriate, best-value service that delivers excellent outcomes for 
young people.

2. The Framework will standardise the quality of accommodation provided to young 
people to ensure an equitable position for all Care Leavers provided with 
accommodation and support where relevant.  

3. To help relieve budget pressures by ensuring the best value for money options are 
available to the Nominated Officer when seeking to place a young person.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to explain the reasons for establishing a Framework 
Contract for supported and unsupported accommodation together with outreach 
support provision and seek approval to proceed further. 

1.2 The Council currently provides accommodation to 267 Care Leavers and has a duty 
under the Children’s (Leaving Care) Act 2000
[...]
ocurement of a contract for the 
provision of automotive fuel and fuel oil in accordance with the strategy set out in 
the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director for Public Realm, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to conduct the procurement and award the contract to the successful 
bidder in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

Reason(s)

To ensure the provision of the services which are compliant with EU Procurement 
legislation and the Council’s procurement rules.

To enable the Council to access market competitive prices throughout the purchasing 
period through the aggregated purchasing power of the CCS Framework.

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:euan.beales@lbbd.gov.uk


To ensure commercial and financial risks to the Council are mitigated by the Framework 
Terms and Conditions.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council currently utilises a framework agreement, managed by Crown 
Commercial Services (CCS), but this agreement is due to expire on 11/08/2017. 
CCS will be replacing the existing framework with a new version due to commence 
on 12/08/2017. This paper sets out the options available to the Council to ensure 
that the provision of Automotive Fuel and Oil remains cost effective.

1.2 The spend for 2016/17 on fuel and oil to end of period 11 is:

Type Supplier Estimated Cost to P11 
(2016/17)

Gas Oil (Red Diesel) Birlem £34,612
Derv (Diesel) Harvest Energy £788,120
Unleaded Petrol Harvest Energy £10,479
Total £833,211

1.3 The Council currently has 2 points of delivery and has the capacity to store the 
Automotive Fuel and Fuel Oils, they are as follows;

- Frizlands Depot – 

Tank Type Maximum Capacity
1 Gas Oil (Red Diesel) 9,000 litres
2 Unleaded Petrol 22,700 litres
3 Derv (Diesel) 22,690 litres
4 Derv (Diesel) 47,000 litres

- Hollidge Way Old Persons Flats

Tank Type Maximum Capacity
1 Gas Oil (Red Diesel) 10,000 litres

1.4 The p
[...]
the Report: None 

List of appendices: None
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017
	4 Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2016/17
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. A
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. B

	5 Proposed Expansion of Robert Clack and Barking Abbey Secondary Schools
	School Expansion Report - App. 1
	School Expansion Report - App. 2
	School Expansion Report - App. 3a
	School Expansion Report - App. 3b
	School Expansion Report - App. 4

	6 Housing Asset Management - Procurement Strategy 2017/18
	HAM Contract Report - App. 1
	HAM Contract Report - App. 2
	HAM Contract Report - App. 3
	HAM Contract Report - App. 4
	HAM Contract Report - App. 5

	7 Contract for Provision of Supported and Unsupported Accommodation with Outreach Support for Care Leavers
	8 Contract for the Supply of Automotive Fuel and Fuel Oil



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 23 May 2017
(7:02  - 8:07 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Lynda Rice

1. Minute's Silence

A minute’s silence was observed at the request of the Leader in memory of those 
affected by the barbaric attack at Manchester Arena the previous evening.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes (25 April 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 were confirmed as correct.

4. Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2016/17

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the Council’s provisional revenue and capital outturn position for 2016/17.

The Cabinet Member advised that revenue expenditure for the financial year was 
projected at £162.095m, which included £6.839m of expenditure funded from 
specific reserves.  The final outturn of £155.255m represented an overspend 
variance of £4.940m, which was broadly in line with the projections that had been 
presented in the most recent monthly Budget Monitoring reports to Cabinet.  The 
Cabinet Member commented that the significant overspend position that had been 
predicted early in the financial year had been well managed, which had enabled 
the General Fund reserve to remain well above the minimum target balance of 
£15m, at approximately £17.9m.

The provisional outturn for the Capital Programme showed expenditure of 
£173.070m against the revised budget of £184.662, although the Cabinet Member 
stressed that the difference was due to slippage rather than projects not being 
progressed.  The Cabinet was also advised of carry forward requests, proposed 
transfers to and from reserves, a proposal to capitalise pension strain costs 
stemming from the in-year redundancy programme and costs associated with the 
Council’s transformation programme.

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member undertook to provide his 
colleagues with details of the two window replacement projects listed in Appendix 
B to the report.



The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 March 2017, as detailed in sections 2 to 4 of the 
report;

(ii) Approve the requests for carry forwards and transfers to and from reserves 
as set out in section 5 and Appendix A of the report;

(iii) Note the provisional outturn for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 March 
2017 as detailed in section 6 of the report; 

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital 
budget as at 31 March 2017, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix B of the 
report;

(v) Approve the proposal to capitalise the pension strain costs arising from 
redundancies as detailed in section 8 of the report; and

(vi) Note that £5.101m was allocated under the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
approach, approved by the Assembly as part of the MTFS on 22 February 
2017, to support the Council's transformation programme.

5. Housing Asset Management - Procurement Strategy 2017/18

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the procurement of 32 contracts for a range of services relating to the Council’s 
housing stock.

The Cabinet Member referred to the details of each procurement, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report, and confirmed that appropriate break clauses would be 
included in contracts to ensure that the new Home Services delivery model could 
benefit in the future.

Arising from consideration of the proposed specifications, procurement routes and 
tender evaluation criteria, the following observations were made:

a) A number of the contracts had proportionally high ‘price versus quality’ 
evaluation ratios.  The Cabinet Member explained that a proportionally high 
price ratio was considered appropriate in those instances as the minimum 
specification requirements in terms of quality and health and safety 
standards would be set at very high levels in the first place; 

b) The Cabinet Member acknowledged that the high-value contracts for an 
initial two-year term and three-year extensions options could potentially 
deter larger companies from bidding, although it was believed that the 
proposals struck the correct balance; and

c) The Green Smart Street Project did not include details of the evaluation 
criteria.  The Cabinet Member advised that the criteria were still being 
developed as it was an emerging area in which the Council was leading the 
way in its drive to become the “Green Capital of the Capital”.



The Cabinet Member for Corporate Delivery and Performance also sought 
clarification of the arrangements for Cabinet Members to be advised of the 
outcome of the procurements and the subsequent performance of the successful 
contractors.  The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment clarified 
that, in line with normal arrangements, he would be involved in the procurement 
and award processes.  Taking on board further comments regarding (1) the desire 
to increase the level of contract expenditure that went to local businesses from the 
current level of 14%, which placed Barking and Dagenham in the Top 40 
performing local authorities, to a target figure of 25%; (2) the numbers of local 
people and apprentices employed by the Council’s contractors; and (3) other 
‘social value’ issues; the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment 
agreed to present an annual report to the Cabinet on the performance of all 
Council contracts.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of the 32 contracts 
as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and in accordance with the proposed 
strategy; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Growth and Homes, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment 
and the Director of Law and Governance, to approve the final procurement 
strategy for the appointment of a main contractor and to conduct the 
procurement and award and enter into the contracts and all other necessary 
or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder(s) following its 
endorsement by the Procurement Board, in accordance with the Council’s 
Contract Rules, the European Tendering Regime and Public Contract 
Regulations.

6. Contract for Provision of Supported and Unsupported Accommodation with 
Outreach Support for Care Leavers

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration presented a report on 
proposals to provide accommodation and support tailored to the needs of young 
people leaving care via a new four-year framework contract with specialist 
providers.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council currently met its responsibilities 
under the Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 via a number of smaller contracts and 
spot-purchasing arrangements.  The new framework contract would bring about 
improved standards and quality of accommodation while also providing a clearer 
pricing structure and efficiency savings for the Council.

In response to an enquiry, the Cabinet Member confirmed that the specification 
would highlight the Council’s preference for the accommodation to be within the 
Borough, although it was acknowledged that some specialist accommodation may 
not be available in-Borough while in some cases the young person leaving care 
may specifically ask to be housed outside of the Borough in order to make a fresh 
start.  



The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a four-year 
framework contract for the provision of supported and unsupported 
accommodation together with outreach support for Care Leavers in 
accordance with the strategy set out in this report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Care and 
Health Integration, the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to award and enter into the contract and access agreements.

7. Contract for the Supply of Automotive Fuel and Fuel Oil

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
proposals to procure a new two-year contract for the supply of automotive fuel and 
fuel oil as the current contract was due to expire on 11 August 2017.

Arising from the discussions, it was acknowledged that the Council should look to 
move away from using diesel-powered vehicles when new leasing and/or 
purchasing arrangements were being considered. 

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for the 
provision of automotive fuel and fuel oil in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and award the contract 
to the successful bidder in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report.

8. Proposed Expansion of Robert Clack and Barking Abbey Secondary Schools

Further to Minutes 29 (19 July 2016) and 62 (15 November 2016), the Cabinet 
Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement presented a report 
on the formal proposals to expand both Barking Abbey and Robert Clack 
Secondary Schools.

The Cabinet Member explained that the very high birth rate in the Borough since 
the beginning of the decade had begun to have a significant bearing on demand 
for school places in the secondary age range.  Over 60 additional classes in Years 
7 to 11 had been provided between September 2013 and September 2016 and the 
latest proposals would mean Barking Abbey School expanding from 9 to 12 forms 
of entry from September 2017 while Robert Clack School would expand from 10 to 
18 forms of entry from 1 September 2019 (on a phased basis).  Robert Clack 
School would also accommodate three forms of entry of primary aged pupils and 
39 places for nursery aged children from that date.

The Cabinet Member reassured her colleagues that the expansion proposals 



would not undermine the “Good” OFSTED ratings held by both Schools and also 
suggested that many of the apprehensions associated with very large schools 
were not relevant as Robert Clack would be operating from three separate sites 
and Barking Abbey from two sites.  

Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposals and commended officers, the 
Cabinet Member and School representatives for their work in meeting the 
significant challenge of creating sufficient school places for the Borough’s children, 
including securing the necessary funding from the Department for Education and 
the Education Funding Agency.  It was further noted that Barking and Dagenham 
was ranked No. 1 across London for the percentage of first choice school 
placements for the upcoming 2017/18 academic year.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the extension of the age range for pupils attending Robert Clack 
Secondary School in order to accommodate primary aged pupils (3FE) and 
also nursery aged pupils (39 places) from September 2019;

(ii) Agree the expansion of Robert Clack Secondary School from 10 to 18 FE 
from 1 September 2019 to be a phased planned expansion in collaboration 
with the school; and

(iii) Agree the expansion of Barking Abbey Secondary School from 9 to 12 FE 
from 1 September 2017.


